

No. 10-188

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. DANIEL KIRK,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, AND PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH & MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

CATHERINE E. STETSON *
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com
(202) 637-5491

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

MELINDA R. HATTON
MAUREEN D. MUDRON
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 638-1100

DIANE E. BIERI
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA
950 F Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. STRICT APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR AND ITS ORIGINAL SOURCE EXCEPTION ENSURES THAT ONLY TRUE WHISTLEBLOWERS ARE DEPUTIZED TO LITIGATE IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNMENT	8
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S INVESTIGATION AND REPORT IN RESPONSE TO A FOIA REQUEST CONSTITUTES A PUBLIC DISCLOSURE	10
III. THE GATEKEEPING FUNCTION SERVED BY THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT IN LIGHT OF “FALSE CERTIFICATION” THEORIES OF FCA LIABILITY BEING ADVANCED BY RELATORS	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	2, 3
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968)	16
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	14
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ S. Ct. __ (Dec. 6, 2010)	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Planned Parenthood of Los Angeles</i> , 2010 WL 3190618 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2010)	11
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	6, 8, 9
<i>In re Nat. Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>International Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 150, AFL-CIO v. Ward</i> , 563 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 442 (2009).....	16
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	3
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New Rock Asset Partners, LP v. Preferred Entity Advancements, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1492 (3d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	2, 3, 10
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.</i> __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 4909467 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 3, 2010)	19
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Branhan v. Mercy Health Sys. of S.W. Ohio</i> , 188 F.3d 510, 1999 WL 618018 (6th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Chabot v. MLU Servs., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1539975 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 18, 2010)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>United States ex rel King v. F.E. Moran, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 2003219 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2002)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 998 F. Supp. 971 (E.D. Wis. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Lopez v. Strayer Educ., Inc.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 633 (E.D. Va. 2010)	9
<i>United States ex rel. McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Auth. of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999).....	13-14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket</i> , 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009)	12, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Reagan v. East Texas Med. Ctr. Reg'l Healthcare Sys.</i> , 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004).....	12, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 4276073 (5th Cir. Nov. 1, 2010).....	23-24
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, PA v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Waris v. Staff Builders, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 788766 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 4, 1999).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(C)	11
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(D)	11
15 U.S.C. § 2055(b)(1)	14
29 U.S.C. § 793	20
31 U.S.C. § 1354(a)(1)	22
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)-(2).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....	5, 11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) (2009)	10-11
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a).....	9
38 U.S.C § 4212(b).....	23
40 U.S.C. § 3142	20
LEGISLATION:	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 10104(j)(2) (2010).....	11
REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9) (2009)	4
48 C.F.R. § 52.222-38	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
2010 Pharmaceutical Industry Profile, <i>available at</i> http://www.phrma.org/ profiles_and_reports	3
CMS Form 855A.....	21
Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act</i> , 13 U.S. Op. O. L.C. 207 (1989)	8, 25
PhRMA Member Company List, <i>available at</i> http://www.phrma.org/member_company_ list	3
United States Dep’t of Justice, Civil Div., <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview</i> , <i>Oct. 1, 1987-Sept. 30, 2010</i>	8, 9
WhistleblowerLaws.com, “Federal Government Contractor Fraud,” <i>available at</i> http://whistleblowerlaws.com/ index.php?option=com_content&task= view&id=66	20
